potential claim from the arbitration tribunal. The liability to Sterna Finance Ltd at the date of this
report is USD 1.0 million

• The Private Placement: Through the Private Placement, the Company raised gross proceeds
of USD 3.5 million (or USD 3.5 million in net proceeds after estimated transaction costs of USD
30 thousand), by issuing 313,600,000 new shares at a subscription price of NOK 0.125 per
share. This increased the nominal share capital of the Company by USD 3.1 million and the
legal reserves by USD 0.4 million.

• The Subsequent Offering: Through the Subsequent Offering, the Company raised gross
proceeds of USD 0.2 million, by issuing 18,433,188 new shares at a subscription price of NOK
0.125 per share. This increased the nominal share capital of the Company by USD 0.2 million
and the legal reserves by USD 20 thousand.

 21

The information presented below should be read in conjunction with the other parts of this Prospectus,
in particular Section 9 “Selected Financial and Operating Information” and the Company’s Financial
Statements and the notes related thereto incorporated by reference to this Prospectus, see Section
15.3.

8.1 CAPITALISATION

TUSD

As of 30 June 2023

Unaudited Adjustment

As Adjusted

Total current liabilities 1,423 950 2,373

—Guaranteed - - -

—Secured - - -

—Unguaranteed/unsecured1 1,423 950 2,373

Total non-current liabilities - - -

—Guaranteed - - -

—Secured  - - -

—Unguaranteed/unsecured - - -

Total liabilities (A) 1,423 950 2,373

Shareholders’ equity 237,070 3,714 240,784

— Share capital2 19,348 (15,834) 3,514

— Legal reserves3 267,309 19,548 286,857

—Other reserves4 (49,587) - (49,587)

Total equity (B) 237,070 3,714 240,784

Total capitalization (A)+(B) 238,493 4,664 243,157

1 The USD 1.4 million amount is the sum of the 'Short term liabilities' shown in the balance sheet of the Interim
Financial Statements and consists of USD 0.7 million of related party payables and USD 0.7 million of other
current liabilities. The adjustment of USD 950 thousand is drawings from the Company’s loan with Sterna Finance
Ltd.
2 The USD 19.3 million is detailed 'Share capital' in the consolidated statement of changes in equity presented in
the Interim Financial Statements. The adjustment consists of USD 19.2 million for the reduction of the par value
of the Company’s outstanding shares, net against an increase of USD 3.3 million in share capital from the Private

[…]

in the legal reserves and was made due to the fact that the Company's shares were trading at less than their par
value, which inhibited the ability of the Company to issue further shares. The movement of the amount of such
capital reduction to the Company’s contributed surplus account enabled a corresponding increase in the amount
of the authorised but unissued share capital of the Company.
3 The USD 267.3 million is detailed as 'Additional paid in capital' in the consolidated statement of changes in
equity presented in the Interim Financial Statements. The adjustment consists of USD 19.2 million for the
reduction of the par value of the Company’s outstanding shares, and an increase of USD 0.4 million from the
Private Placement and Subsequent Offering.
4 The USD 49.6 million is the sum of the 'Accumulated other comprehensive income' and 'retained deficit'
balances in the consolidated statement of changes in equity of the Interim Financial Statements. USD 49.6 million
of the balance is the retained deficit, net against USD 16 thousand of accumulated other comprehensive income.

8.2 NET FINANCIAL INDEBTEDNESS

TUSD

As of 30 June 2023

Unaudited Adjustment As Adjusted

A. Cash1 996 950 1,946
B. Cash equivalents - - -

C. Other current financial assets - - -

D. Liquidity (A)+(B)+(C) 996 950 1,946

E. Current financial debt (including debt
instruments, but excluding current portion of
non-current financial debt)

- 950 950

F. Current portion of non-current financial
debt

- - -

G. Current financial indebtedness (E + F) - 950 950

 22

H. Net current financial indebtedness (G
- D)

(996) - (996)

I. Non-current financial debt (excluding
current portion and debt instruments)

- - -

J. Debt instruments - - -

K. Non-current trade and other payables  - - -

L. Non-current financial indebtedness (I
+ J + K)

- - -

M. Total financial indebtedness (H + L) (996) - (996)

1 Adjustment of USD 950 thousand is the drawings from the Company’s loan with Sterna Finance Ltd.

8.3 WORKING CAPITAL

The Company is of the opinion that the working capital available to the Group will not be sufficient for
the Group's present requirements for the period covering at least 12 months from the date of the
Prospectus.

If the Company fails to raise sufficient funds, the Company estimates that it will no longer have sufficient
working capital during the first quarter of 2024.

The Company intends to use the net proceeds from the Equity Raise to partly fund costs associated